Attention mark indicating critical components for safety.
Replacement must be made with identical parts of special part number.
このマークのついている部品は、安全上重要な部品です。
必ず指定されている部品番号の部品を使用して下さい。
Authorized Technical Service Only
These servicing instructions are for use by qualified personnel only.
To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any servicing
other than that contained in the operating instructions unless you are

Fuse Holder F1 306-2001-00
ﾌｭｰｽﾞﾎﾙﾀﾞ
Tabu Terminal K1,2 314-0536-00
ﾀﾌﾞ端子
Connector Plug K3 308-0308-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K4 308-0408-00
K5 308-0513-00
K6 308-0508-00
K7 308-0207-00
Relay RELAY1 362-2109-00
ﾘﾚｲ
Diode D1 S1VB60
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Diode D1,2,3 MA165
ﾀﾞｲｵｰﾄﾞ
Polyester Film Capacitor C1,2,3,4 CQ921MG1H152KDEPF 1.500pF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1～6 RD142CA274J 270kΩ 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R7～10 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/6W
R19～22 RD142EA303JFS 30kΩ 1/6W
Metal Film Resistor R11,12,13,14 RN142EK4120F 412Ω 1/4W
金属被膜抵抗器 R15,16 RN142EK1582F 15.8kΩ 1/4W
R17,18 RN142EK5902F 59kΩ 1/4W
IC IC1 UPC78M12AHF
Electrolytic Capacitor C1,2 CE04W1V101VRE 100uF /35V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C3 CE04W1V100VRE 10uF /35V
Carbon Film Resistor R9,10,11 RD142EA102J 1kΩ 1/6W
炭素被膜抵抗器
Fuse Resistor R1,4 RF993HG2R2J 2.2Ω 5W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗 R7,8 RF142EAR10J 1Ω 1/4W
Oxide Metal Film R12 RS143DA200JS-P 20Ω 2W

C3
C1
VOLTAGE Ass'y NO J1 J2 J3
100-120V 716-0668-01
220-240V 716-0668-03
Switch Assembly (716-0670-00)
－ ７ －
Gain Switch Assembly (716-0669-00)
Bridge Switch Assembly (716-0671-00)
PC Bord 115-1497-00
PCﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ
Connector Plug K1 308-1013-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Rotary Switch S1 336-4010-10
ﾛｰﾀﾘｽｲｯﾁ
Polyester Film Capacitor C1,2,3 CQ922M1H103J-B 0.01uF/50V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
PC Bord 115-1498-00
PCﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ
Connector Plug K1 308-0709-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ K2 308-0207-00
Push Switch S1,S2 354-1219-00
ﾌﾟｯｼｭｽｲｯﾁ
Polyester Film Capacitor C1 CQ922M1H103J-B 0.01uF/50
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
PC Bord 115-1500-00
PCﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ
Connector Plug K1 308-0808-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Rotary Switch S1 336-3903-00
ﾛｰﾀﾘｽｲｯﾁ
Polyester Film Capacitor C1,2 CQ922M1H103J-B 0.01uF/50
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Carbon Film Resistor R1 RD142HA511JFS 510Ω 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器
K1
S1
K2 K1

C1
Meter Lamp Assembly (723-0090-00)
Connector Plug K1 308-0207-00
ｺﾈｸﾀﾌﾟﾗｸﾞ
Flato Cable K2,3 673-0217-10
ﾌﾗｯﾄｹｰﾌﾞﾙ
PC Bord 115-1502-00
PCﾎﾞｰﾄﾞ 115-1503-00
Pilot Lamp PL1,2,3,4,5,6 176-4501-10
ﾊﾟｲﾛｯﾄﾗﾝﾌﾟ
PL1 PL3PL2 PL6 PL5 PL4
K1
K2 K3
Power Amp Assembly (717-0077-00)
－ ８ －
Polyester Capacitor C7,8 CF922MF2E472KDAZ 4,700pF/250V
ﾎﾟﾘｴｽﾃﾙｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C15,16,27,28 CF922MF2E104KDAZ 0.1uF / 250V
C39,40 CF922MF2E473KDAZ 0.047uF/250V
Polypropylen C3,4 CQ922PG2J101KDAMGF 1,000pF/630V
Capacitor C12 CQ922PG2A473JDTGF 0.047uF/100V
ﾎﾟﾘﾌﾟﾛﾋﾟﾚﾝｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C21,22 CQ922N2A562JAPSF 5,600pF/100V
Ceramic Capacitor C25,26 CC92CH2H681J 680pF / 160V
磁器ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R3,4 RD142EA105JFS 1MΩ 1/4W
R5,6,39,40 RD142EA753JFS 75kΩ 1/4W
R7,8,47,51,52,55,56 RD142EA101JFS 100Ω 1/4W
78,80,91
R11,12 RD142CA471J 470Ω 1/6W
Carbon Film Resistor R25,26,83,84,98,99 RD142EA752JFS 7.5kΩ 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R27,28,81,82,96,97 RD142EA243JFS 24kΩ 1/4W
R31,32,85,86,100,101 RD142EA220JFS 22Ω 1/4W
R33,34 RD142EA562JFS 5.6kΩ 1/4W
R41,42 RD142EA102JFS 1kΩ 1/4W
R45 RD142HA563JFS 56kΩ 1/4W
R46 RD142EA821JFS 820Ω 1/4W
R53,54 RD142HA241JFS 240Ω 1/4W
R71,72,73,74 RD142EA331JFS 330Ω 1/4W
Fuse Resistor R43,44 RF142EA680G-P 68Ω 1/2W
ﾌｭｰｽﾞ抵抗器 R57,58 RF142EA100J 10Ω 1/4W
R87,88,89,90 RF142EAR10J 1Ω 1/4W
Metal Film Capacitor R1 RN142HK3831FF 3.83kΩ 1/2W
金属被膜抵抗器 R9,10,92 RN142EK6980F 690Ω 1/4W
R13,14,94 RN142EK1000F 100Ω 1/4W
R15,16,93 RN142HK4990F 499Ω 1/4W
R17,18 RN142EK2261FF 2.26kΩ 1/2W
R19 RN142HK7321FF 7.32kΩ 1/2W
R20 RN142HK2371FF 2.371kΩ1/2W
R29,30 RN142CK1201F 1.2kΩ 1/6W
R36 RN1472HK1621FF 6.21kΩ 1/2W
Oxide Metal Film R23,24,75,76 RS143FA332JS-P 3.3kΩ 2W
Resistor R49,50 RS143DA101JS-P 160Ω 1W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器 R77 RS143FA200JS-P 20Ω 3W
R79 RS143DA680JS-P 68Ω 3W

Q32 2SA1150-O/Y
Q33 2SC4685
Electorlytic C1,2 CE04W1H220KZEE 22uF / 50V
Capacitor C5,6 CE04W2D101PBE 100uF/ 50V
ｱﾙﾐ電解ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ C9,10 CE04W1H100VPE 10uF / 50V
C11 CE04W1H010CA 1uF / 50V
C17,18.19,20 CE04W2A221LXVE 220uF/100V
C29,30 CE04W2D220PBE 22uF/ 200V
C31,32,33,34 CE04W2D101RE3E 10uF/ 100V
IC1
TH1
K3
RELAY2
IC2
RELAY3
Polyester Film C1,2 CF922N1H334J 0.33uF/50V
Capacitor
積層ｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
Metallized Film Capacitor C6～9 CF99MF2E473MR46 0.047uF/250V
MPｺﾝﾃﾞﾝｻ
R1,2 RD142EA101J 100Ω 1/4W
R3,4 RD142EA475J 47MΩ 1/4W
R5,6 RD142EA243J 24kΩ 1/4W
R7,8 RD142EA473J 47kΩ 1/4W
R11 RD142EA333J 33kΩ 1/4W
Cabon Film Resistor R12 RD142EA154J 150kΩ 1/4W
炭素被膜抵抗器 R13 RD142EA563J 56kΩ 1/4W
R14 RD142EA183JF 18kΩ 1/4W
R15 RD142EA273J 27kΩ 1/4W
R21 RD142EA913J 91kΩ 1/4W
R22 RD142EA683J 68kΩ 1/4W
R24 RD142EA561J 560Ω 1/4W
Oxide Metal Film R9,10 RS143DA362JS-P 3.6kΩ 2W
Resistor R17,18 RS143DA100JS-P 10Ω 2W
金属酸化物被膜抵抗器 R19,20 RS143FA100JS-P 10Ω 3W
R23 RS143AA301JS-P 300Ω 1W